

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

DEXIA SA/NV; DEXIA HOLDINGS, INC.;
FSA ASSET MANAGEMENT LLC; DEXIA
CRÉDIT LOCAL SA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BEAR STEARNS & CO. INC., THE BEAR
STEARNS COMPANIES, INC., BEAR
STEARNS ASSET BACKED SECURITIES I
LLC, EMC MORTGAGE LLC (f/k/a EMC
MORTGAGE CORPORATION),
STRUCTURED ASSET MORTGAGE
INVESTMENTS II INC., J.P. MORGAN
ACCEPTANCE CORPORATION I, J.P.
MORGAN MORTGAGE ACQUISITION
CORPORATION, J.P. MORGAN SECURITIES
LLC (f/k/a JPMORGAN SECURITIES INC.),
WAMU ASSET ACCEPTANCE CORP.,
WAMU CAPITAL CORP., WAMU
MORTGAGE SECURITIES CORP.,
JPMORGAN CHASE & CO., and JPMORGAN
CHASE BANK, N.A.,

Defendants.

ECF Case

No. 12-cv-4761 (JSR)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

January 21, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
EXPLANATION OF CITATION FORMS.....	vi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
The RMBS Purchases and Claims at Issue.....	2
The Plaintiffs.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING WITH RESPECT TO 63 OF THE 65 SECURITIES AT ISSUE.	3
A. The Dexia Entities Lack Standing.	3
1. FSAM Did Not Assign Purported Tort Claims to the Dexia Entities.	5
2. Even if “Delivery” of “All Right, Title and Interest” Were Sufficient to Transfer Tort Claims, No Such “Delivery” Occurred.....	8
B. FSAM Suffered No Injury with Respect to 63 of the 65 Certificates at Issue.	10
II. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT ESTABLISH RELIANCE ON ANY PURPORTED MISSTATEMENTS OR OMISSIONS.....	14
A. Legal Standard.	14
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Actual Reliance.	15
C. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Justifiable Reliance.	21
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADDUCED NO EVIDENCE OF LOSS CAUSATION.	23
IV. SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE GRANTED ON THE SIXTEEN OFFERINGS IN WHICH DEFENDANTS ACTED ONLY AS UNDERWRITERS.	25

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Abu Dhabi Commercial Bank v. Morgan Stanley & Co. Inc.</u> , 2012 WL 3584278 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2012).....	6, 19
<u>Aimis Art Corp. v. N. Trust Secs., Inc.</u> , 641 F. Supp. 2d 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	12, 14
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	3
<u>Banque Arabe Et Internationale D’Investissement v. Md. Nat’l Bank</u> , 57 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 1995)	4, 5
<u>Cal. Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. (“CalPERS”) v. Shearman & Sterling</u> , 95 N.Y.2d 427 (N.Y. 2000)	5, 6, 7
<u>Carpe v. Aquila, Inc.</u> , 2005 WL 1138833 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 23, 2005)	24
<u>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</u> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	3
<u>Centro Empresarial Cempresa S.A. v. America Movil S.A.B. de C.V.</u> , 17 N.Y.3d 269 (2011).....	14
<u>Consol. Edison, Inc. v. Ne. Utils.</u> , 318 F. Supp. 2d 181 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), <u>rev’d in part on other grounds</u> , 426 F.3d 524 (2d Cir. 2005)	5, 6, 7
<u>Crigger v. Fahnestock & Co.</u> , 443 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2006)	15
<u>Dexia SA/NV v. Deutsche Bank AG</u> No. 11 Civ. 5672 (JSR), slip. op. (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2013).....	2, 15, 17, 25
<u>Emergent Capital Inv. Mgmt., LLC v. Stonepath Grp., Inc.</u> , 343 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2003)	15
<u>Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency v. Deutsche Bank AG</u> , 2012 WL 5471864 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2012)	18
<u>First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding Corp.</u> , 27 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 1994).....	12
<u>Fraternity Fund Ltd. v. Beacon Hill Asset Mgmt., LLC</u> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	6
<u>Gabriel Capital, L.P. v. NatWest Fin., Inc.</u> , 177 F. Supp. 2d 169 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	3, 14, 17
<u>Global Minerals & Metals Corp. v. Holme</u> , 35 A.D.3d 93 (1st Dep’t 2006)	15, 21

Gordon Partners v. Blumenthal, 2007 WL 1438753 (S.D.N.Y. May 16, 2007)23, 24

Hydro Investors, Inc. v. Trafalgar Power, Inc., 227 F.3d 8 (2d Cir. 2000)14

In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Mortg.-Backed Sec. Litig., 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87189
(C.D. Cal. June 15, 2012)12

In re ICN/Viratek Sec. Litig., 1996 WL 164732, at *1-2 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 1996)17

In re N. Telecom Ltd. Sec. Litig., 116 F. Supp. 2d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)25

In re Omnicom Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig., 541 F. Supp. 2d 546 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)23, 25

In re UBS Auction Rate Sec. Litig., 2009 U.S. Dist. Lexis 26385 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30,
2009)11, 14

Kosovich v. Metro Homes, LLC, 2009 WL 5171737 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2009)23

Lama Holdings Co. v. Smith Barney, Inc., 88 N.Y.2d 413 (N.Y. 1996).....11

Laub v. Faessel, 745 N.Y.S.2d 534 (1st Dep’t 2002)20, 23

Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co, 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005).....23, 24

Licht v. Donaldson, Lufkin and Jenrette Securities Corp., 1983 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4232
(Sup. Ct., Sept. 6, 1983), aff’d, 474 N.Y.S.2d 1004 (App. Div. 1984)6

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)3, 11

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....3

Mfrs. Hanover Trust Co. v. Drysdale Sec. Corp., 801 F.2d 13 (2d Cir. 1986).....23

Nam Tai Elecs., Inc. v. UBS PaineWebber Inc., 850 N.Y.S.2d 11 (1st Dep’t 2007).....20

Orlando v. Kukielka, 836 N.Y.S.2d 252 (2d Dep’t 2007)22

Ostano Commerzanstalt v. Telewide Sys., Inc., 794 F.2d 763 (2d Cir. 1986)12

Republic Bank & Trust Co. v. Bear Stearns & Co., Inc., 683 F.3d 239 (6th Cir. June 20,
2012)21, 22

Rodas v. Manitaes, 159 A.D.2d 341 (1st Dep’t 1990)15

Sciallo v. Tyco Int’l Ltd., 2012 WL 2861340 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2012)24

Sec. Investor Protection Corp. v. BDO Seidman, 95 N.Y.2d 702 (2001)17, 19

Shanahan v. Vallat, 2008 WL 4525452 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2008).....23

<u>Singer Co. v. Stott & Davis Motor Express</u> , 436 N.Y.S.2d 508 (4th Dep’t 1981).....	17
<u>Soc’y of Plastics Indus. v. Cnty. of Suffolk</u> , 77 N.Y. 2d 761 (1991)	3
<u>Steed Fin. LDC v. Nomura Sec. Int’l, Inc.</u> , 2004 WL 2072536 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2004).....	21
<u>Toho Bussan Kaisha, Ltd. v. Am. Pres. Lines, Ltd.</u> , 265 F.2d 418 (2d Cir. 1959).....	12
<u>Turtur v. Rothschild Registry, Int’l, Inc.</u> , 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11939 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 1993)	14
<u>VTech Holdings, Ltd. v. Pricewaterhouse Coopers, LLP</u> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 255 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	14
Statutes & Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3).....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	3
